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Honorable J. W. Cowan,

Mayor,

Town of Butler

P.0O. Box 455

Butler,

Alabama 36904

Dear Mayor Cowan:
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JEFF SESSIONS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA

April 27, 1995

Jr.

Counties - Solid Waste
Disposal - Ad Valorem - Funds

County may apply revenues
from general fund to subsi-
dize solid waste department.

Attorney General's Office
has a policy of not answer-
ing constitutional questions.

This opinion is issued in response to your request for
an opinion from the Attorney General.

QUESTION ONE

Can Choctaw County use revenue from the
general fund which is generated from ad
valorem taxes imposed on all property

owners in Choctaw County,

including

property owners in the Town of Butler, to
subsidize the Choctaw County Solid Waste
Department when the citizens of the Town
of Butler do not receive the service of
the Choctaw County Solid Waste Department?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

We have been furnished the following facts by the Town:
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"The Town of Butler is the county
seat of Choctaw County. The Town provides
garbage collection for residents and busi-
nesses within the city limits through a
contract with Browning-Ferris Industries.
The Utilities Board of the Town of Butler
does the billing for the garbage collec-
tion service. Residents are billed a set
amount and businesses are billed accord-
ing to their usage. The fees collected
cover the costs of providing the service
without the use of any other tax revenue.

"Choctaw County also provides for
garbage collection for residents and
businesses in the county other than
within the city limits of Butler. The
Choctaw County Solid Waste Department
does the billing and collections for this
service to residents and businesses in
Choctaw County (other than Butler).
Residents and businesses are both billed
a set fee for the garbage collection
service. The amount collected by the
Solid Waste Department is not adequate to
cover the cost of providing the service.
The county uses revenue from the general
fund to cover the deficit. The general
fund receives revenue from ad valorem
taxes imposed on all residents of the
county, including residents in the Town
of Butler. Therefore, taxpayers who live
in Butler are subsidizing the Solid Waste
Department of Choctaw County, even though
they are paying for garbage collection
from the Town."

The manner in which the county governing body expends
funds is a decision that must be made by that body.
Alabama 1975, Sections 11-3-11 and 11-3-13 provide county
governments the general authority to appropriate and expend
funds from their budgets in order to satisfy actual expenses
Furthermore, this office is unaware of any
statutory provisions that would prohibit the county from
using ad valorem taxes to subsidize its solid waste

incurred.

programs.

Code of
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CONCLUSION

It is, therefore, the'opinion of this office that
Choctaw County may apply revenues from its general fund to
subsidize the Choctaw County Solid Waste Department.

QUESTION TWO

Does the use of general fund revenues in
this situation violate the Equal Protec-
tion Clause of the Thirteenth Amendment

of the United States Constitution?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

It has been the longstanding policy of this office not
to answer constitutional gquestions. This office defers such
matters to the courts of this State. We therefore respect-
fully decline to answer this question.

CONCLUSION

It is, therefore, our conclusion that the above-
referenced question may not be answered by this office.

1 hope this opinion sufficiently answers your
questions. If our office can be of further assistance,
please do not hesitate to contact Robert Tambling of my
staff.

Sincerely,

JEFF SESSIONS
Attorney General

By:
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JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.
Chief, Opinions Division
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